CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

ORDINANCE No. 2021-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS AMENDING THE DRIPPING SPRINGS RANCH PARK MASTER PLAN.

- **WHEREAS,** Dripping Springs Ranch Park ("DSRP") provides entertainment and outdoor activities for families and citizens of all age groups and demographics; and
- **WHEREAS**, the proposed DSRP Master Plan includes areas for camping, birding, flexible open spaces, RV camping and event overflow, designated equestrian areas, a pond, and hiking trails; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 331.002 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that the City has the authority to operate and maintain parks; and
- **WHEREAS**, the proposed amendments to the DSRP master plan provides for large naturalist/restoration areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. MASTER PLAN

The Dripping Springs Ranch Park Master Plan is hereby adopted as the master or comprehensive plan for the Dripping Springs Ranch Park.

SECTION 2. ENACTMENT

The City Council hereby adopts the Dripping Springs Ranch Park Master Plan, as attached in Exhibit "A".

SECTION 3. REPEALER

In the case of any conflict between other provisions of this Ordinance and any existing Ordinance of the City, the provisions of this Ordinance will control.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, that invalidity or the unenforceability will not affect any other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

The Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and publication.

SECTION 7. PROPER NOTICE & MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.

,			il of Dripping Spr	g ,	
	CI	TY OF DRIPP	ING SPRINGS:		
		Bill Foulds,	Jr., Mayor		
		ATTE	ST:		